ABOUT CAMP

For the past 50 years, youth camp has been vital to the Church of God International Youth Department. Youth camps are operated independently by each state or region in the Church of God. It is a time when students from all walks of life can join together for a week of fun and ministry. Eastern North Carolina Church of God youth camps are operated by the ENC Church of God Executive Offices located in Kenly, under the direct supervision of the State Youth and Discipleship Director and the State Youth and Discipleship Board. There are currently three consecutive weeks of youth camp: high school, middle school, and kids. The goal is to minister to the emotional, developmental, and spiritual needs of the campers each week by offering an organized daily schedule filled with fun and games, various sports activities, small group Bible studies, daily corporate worship services, meals and concessions, and opportunities for connecting with leaders and other students. It is our prayer and desire that during youth camp students experience God in a very real, life-changing way and are baptized with the Holy Spirit, empowering them to live boldly for Jesus Christ.

MEDICAL INFORMATION

Your registration is not complete until you have filled out the online medical form that will be sent in your camper confirmation email or on our website. All medications will be checked in at the beginning of camp by the medical personnel. All prescriptions must come in it's originally labeled container. During the week of camp, the medical personnel will be administering the medications and will return all medications the last day camp. By law, prescription medications can only be administered as prescribed.

HOW MUCH DOES IT COST (PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

A \$25 deposit must accompany your completed application in order for you to be officially pre-registered. This is NOT an additional fee. Your camp fee is based on the date it is postmarked. Please note the following postmarked by deadlines:

Early Bird Registration	Standard Registration	Final Registration
By May 1, 2024	By May 24, 2024	By June 6 (K) / June 13 (MS) / June 20 (HS)
\$130.00	\$160.00	^{\$} 195.00

Registration begins at 12:45 PM on the first day of camp. Walk-on campers will NOT be accepted this year

<u>Scholarships:</u> Limited scholarships are available through the State Youth Department, per State Youth Board approval only.

To apply, pastors must call and request the scholarship request form, complete, and return it to the State Youth Department.

<u>All scholarship requests must be postmarked by May 1.</u> Eligibility applies only to underprivileged and low income families associated with the Church of God.

Refund Policy: Cancellations will be honored if requested fourteen days prior to the actual camp start date. After that, all funds are only transferable. All refunds will be processed after camps end in July.

<u>Insurance:</u> We partner with parents to provide medical/injury insurance coverage for every child. Should medical attention be required, the parent/guardian will be notified as soon as possible with all important information. Safety for all campers is important to us. **Our insurance is secondary coverage.**

<u>Freebies:</u> All campers who register by the Regular Registration Deadline of <u>May 24</u> will receive a free t-shirt. Limit 1 t-shirt per summer camp season. <u>PLEASE SELECT THE CAMPER SHIRT SIZE WHEN FILLING OUT YOUR APPLICATION!</u> Changing of t-shirt sizes when registering on opening day of camp will be by availability only.

Confirmation of Attendance: When the camper application is received, a letter of confirmation will be emailed with more camp information. PLEASE MAKE SURE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS PROVIDED ON YOUR APPLICATION IS CORRECT. If you do not receive your confirmation email two weeks after sending your camp application, please check junk/spam folders and then call the office at 919.284.3039 x206. Applications must be completed in their entirety in order to be processed.

Statement of Reservation: While no one is rejected to work or attend Church of God youth camps on the basis or race, color, or creed, the State Youth and Discipleship Director and Youth Board do reserve the right to accept of reject any application for camp attendance at Church of God youth camps after review of said application reveals that the campers attendance would or would not be in the best interest and success of the camp.

DAMAGED/LOST ITEMS POLICY

We are not responsible for any personal items lost or damaged. Lost items will be held in safe keeping for thirty days. Afterwards, they will be disposed. Regrettably, we cannot mail lost items. Campers should carefully pack their bags and double-check their areas to avoid left items.